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SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 11, 1921. 

CHAPTER 229, 1921. 
No SUCH CHAPTER. 

No. 165, S.] 	 [Published May 16, 1921. 
CHAPTER 230. 

AN ACT to amend section 1418 of the statutes, relating to 
slaughterhouses. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1418 of the statutes is amended to read: 

Section 1418. No person shall erect, maintain or keep any 
,slaughterhouse, or conduct the business of slaughtering upon the 
bank of any river, running stream or creek ; or throw, or deposit 
therein, any dead animal, or any part thereof, or any of the car-
cass or offal therefrom ; nor throw or deposit the same into or 
upon the banks of any river, stream or creek, which shall flow 
through any city, village or organized town, containing two hun-
dred or more inhabitants ; or conduct the business of slaughtering; 
or erect, maintain or use any building for a slaughterhouse 
* * * unless ,  such business or buildings * * * are or 
shall be placed under federal inspection, at any place within one-
eighth of a mile of any public highway, dwelling house or building 
occupied as a place of business; and every person who shall 
violate any of the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty 
of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished, 
for each such violation, by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor 
more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county 
jail not exceeding six months; and the mayor of the. city, presi-
dent of the village, and the chairman of the town, in which any 
such slaughterhouse is located, or such business of slaughtering 
is dane, shall have power to and shall cause the same to be im-
mediately removed; and every such officer who shall knowingly 
permit any slaughterhouse to be used or maintained, or such busi-
ness of slaughtering conducted contrary to the provisions of this 
section shall forfeit not less than fifteen dollars nor more than 
fifty dollars. In any county containing a population of one hun- 
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dred thousand or over, all the provisions of this section relating 
to slaughterhouses or the business of slaughtering shall apply to 

• all establishments and manufactories in which dead animals, or 
any part thereof, or of the carcass or offal therefrom, are col-
lected and converted into marketable products. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 12, 1921. 

No. 188, S.] 	 [Published May 16, 1921. 

CHAPTER 231. 
AN ACT to amend sections 1684u-26 of the statutes, relating 

to waiver of provisions of the uniform conditional sales act. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1684u-26 of the statutes is amended to 

read: Section 1684u-26. No act or agreement of the buyer be 
fore or at the time of the making of the contract, nor any agree-
ment or statement by the buyer in such contract, shall constitute a 
valid waiver of the provisions of sections 1684u-18, 1684u-19, 
1684u-20, 1684u-21, 1684u-25; except that the contract may 
stipulate that on such default of the buyer as is provided for in 
section 168414.16, the seller may rescind the conditional sale, 
either as to all the goods or as to any part thereof for which a 
specific price was fixed in the contract. If the contract thus pro-
vides for rescission, the seller at his option, may retake such goods 
without complying with or being bound by the provisions of sec-
tions 1684u-17 to 1684u-25, inclusive, as to the goods retaken, 
upon crediting the buyer with the full purchase price of those 
goods. So much of this credit as is necessary to cancel any in-
debtedness of the buyer to the seller shall be so applied, and the 
seller shall repay to the buyer on demand any surplus not so re-
quired. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 12, 1921. 


